Republic of the Philippines
PROVINCE OF ISABELA
City of Ilagan
-000-

Office of The Sangguniang Panlelawigan

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 42™ REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10" SANGGUNIANG
PANLALAWIGAN OF ISABELA HELD AT PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, ILAGAN CITY, ISABELA
ON AUGUST 12, 2020.

PRESENT:
FAUSTINO G. DY llI Vice Governor & Presiding Officer
DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO Member (1% District) & Floor Leader
EMMANUEL JOSELITO B. ANES Member (1* District)
ED CHRISTIAN S. GO Member (2™ District)
EDGAR R. CAPUCHINO Member (2" District)
RAMON JUAN N. REYES, JR. Member (3" District)
RANDOLPH JOSEPH P. ARREOLA Member (3™ District)
CLIFFORD R. RASPADO Member (4™ District)
ABEGAIL V. SABLE Member (4" District)
FAUSTINO U. DY IV Member (5" District)
EDWARD S. ISIDRO Member (5" District)
ALFREDO V. ALILI Member (6th District)
MARCO PAOLO A. MERIS Member (6 District)
ANTONIO S. HUI Member, PCL Federation President
DANTE G. HALAMAN Member, LnB Federation President
DAX PAOLO C. BINAG Member, SK Federation President
ADRIAN PHILIP S. BAYSAC Member, Agricultural /Industrial Workers
Labor Sector Representative
VENUS T. BAUTISTA Member, Women'’s Sectoral Representative
GRETCHEN F. VALDEZ Member, Indigenous Cultural Communities

Sector Representative

EXPLANATORY NOTE

WHEREAS, this Honorable Body passed Ordinance No. 022, series of 2020, which
authorized and approved the 2020 Annual Budget of the Provincial Government of
Isabela (PGl);

WHEREAS, the PGl 2020 Annual Budget appropriated funds for the “Conditional
Matching Grant to Province (CMGP)” and “Other Development Projects” amounting to
Twenty Five Million Pesos (Php25,000,000.00) and Fifty Four Million Four Hundred
Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Pesos (Php54,403,680.00), respectively, thus
totaling Seventy Nine Million Four Hundred Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Pesos
(Php79,403,680.00);

WHEREAS, on August 06, 2020, the Office of the Provincial Governor submitted a
Letter addressed to this Honorable Body requesting that the amount of Seventy Nine
Million Four Hundred Three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Pesos (Php79,403,680.00)
appropriated for the “Conditional Matching Grant to Province (CMGP)” and “Other
Development Projects” be reprogrammed to various accounts for the implementation of
numerous infrastructure projects, as provided below, citing compliance to a Department
of Budget and Management (DBM) Review-Action requiring identification/breaking
down into specific/project components indicating the activities/programs to be
undertaken and the project site/location;

Nagkaisa para sa Isabela

1SO 9001:2008 CERTIFIED 2y Telephone No.: (078) 323-0170
Address: 2nd Floor Capitol Building s a's*""a email add: secretarysoffice@yahoo.com.ph
Alibagu, llagan, City, Isabela



Ord. No. 2020-26-1 Page 2 of 5

AN ORDINANCE REPROGRAMMING THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY NINE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY PESOS (Php79,403,680.00) FROM THE ACCOUNTS “CONDITIONAL MATCHING GRANT TO PROVINCE (CMGP)” AND “OTHER
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS” TO VARIOUS ACCOUNTS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF NUMEROUS [NFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

WHEREFORE, for immediate compliance to the DBM Review-Action, the passage
of this Ordinance is earnestly sought.

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, and by virtue of the powers vested by
law, this Honorable Body has resolved to enact —

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-26-1
Series of 2020

AN ORDINANCE REPROGRAMMING THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY NINE MILLION FOUR
HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY PESOS (Php79,403,680.00} FROM
THE ACCOUNTS “CONDITIONAL MATCHING GRANT TO PROVINCE (CMGP)” AND

“OTHER DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS” TO VARIOUS ACCOUNTS
IMPLEMENTATION OF NUMEROUS INFRASTRUCTURE PROIJECTS

Sponsor: HON. DELFINITO EMMANUEL L. ALBANO

Vice Chairperson, Committee on Finance and Appropriations

FOR THE

SECTION 1. Coverage. This Ordinance shall cover the accounts stated in Section 2.

SECTION 2. Reprogramming of Amounts. That the amounts FROM -

PROGRAMS PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES

AMOUNT

1. Conditional Matching Grant to Province (CMGP)

25,000,000.00

2. Other Development Projects

54,403,680.00

Total 79,403,680.00
are hereby reprogrammed TO:
PROGRAMS PROJECTS AND ACTIVITIES AMOUNT

1. Slope Protection at Km 8+945 to Km 8+969, City of llagan-
Divilacan Road

4,921,085.00

2. Slope Protection at Km 10+860 to Km 10+900, City of llagan-
Divilacan Road

905,485.00

3. Rehabilitation of Jct. National Benito Soliven, Capuseran-Rogus
Road, Benito Soliven, Isabela

3,834,600.00

4. Rehabilitation of Angadanan-San Guillermo Road

3,834,600.00

Rehabilitation of Jones-San Guillermo Road

3,834,600.00

6. Rehabilitation of Jct. National-Lullutan-Quirino-San Pedro-Jct.
National Road

3,834,600.00




Ord. No. 2020-26-1

Page 3 of S

AN ORDINANCE REPROGRAMMING THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY NINE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY PESOS (Php79,403,680,00) FROM THE ACCOUNTS “CONDITIONAL MATCHING GRANT TO PROVINCE (CMGP}” AND “OTHER
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS” TO VARIOUS ACCOUNTS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF NUMEROUS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

7. Rehabilitation of Jct. Provincial San Luis-Villa Concepcion Road, 3,835,030.00
Cauayan City

8. Rehabilitation of FMR, Brgy. Ingud Sur to Brgy. Ambrocio, 5,124,680.00
Angadanan, Isabela

9, Concreting of San Luis-Villa Concepcion Provincial Road, Cauayan 5,010,000.00
City

10. Concreting of Road from Sitio Barikir, Yeban Norte to Brgy. Punit, 1,375,000.00
Benito Soliven (5,000 bags cement)

11. Construction of 800m FMR, Brgy. Bungad, San Pablo, Isabela 3,000,000.00

12. Construction of Hanging Bridge, Dicamay |, Jones, isabela 1,400,000.00

13. Concreting of Licaray Bridge Approaches with stone masonry, San 5,000,000.00
Isidro, Isabela

14. Completion of Barangay Multi-Purpose Hall, San Mariano Norter, 1,474,000.00
San Guillermo, Isabela

15. Continuation of Barangay Multi-Purpose Hall (Covered Court), 2,000,000.00
Brgy. Paragu, Tumauini, Isabela

16. Construction of Barangay Multi-Purpose Hall {Extension), Centro 500,000.00
lll, Angadanan, Isabela

17. Rehabilitation of Community Center, Brgy. Fugaru, Angadanan, 500,000.00
Isabela

18. Rehabilitation of Irrigation Canal, Quirino, Isabela 2,000,000.00

19. Construction of Elevated water tank, Brgy. Santos, San Agustin, 300,000.00
Isabela

20. Construction of Barangay Health Center and Multi-Purpose Hall, 3,000,000.00
Brgy. Zone |, San Mariano, Isabela

21, Construction of Water System (Dug Well) at Brgy. Sinabbaran, 300,000.00
Angadanan, Isabela

22. Purchase of Lot for Multi-Purpose Hall, Brgy. Consular, 400,000.00
Angadanan, Isabela

23. Construction of Evacuation Center, Municipal Compound, San 5,000,000.00
Mariano, Isabela

24, Continuation of Gymnasium, Tumauini, Isabela 10,000,000.00

25. Construction of Water System (shallow deep well) at Dibuluan, 520,000.00
Jones, Isabela

26. Construction of Level li Water System of Brgys. Annanuman, 7,500,000.00

Limbauan, Dalena, San Pablo, Isabela

Total

79,403,680.00

SECTION 3. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its
approval.




Ord. No. 2020-26-1 Page 4 of §

AN ORDQ‘JANCE RE'PROGRAMMING THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY NINE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND S1X HUNDRED
EIGHTY PESOS (Php?9,403,680 00) FROM THE ACCOUNTS “CONDITIONAL MATCHING GRANT TO PROVINCE {CMGP}” AND “OTHER
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS” TO VARIOUS ACCOLUNTS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF NUMEROUS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

1 hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly enacted by the
Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Isabela during its 42" Regular Session on August 12,

2020.
ATTY. FRAN MES E. MEER
Secretary, Sang ng Panlalawigan
ATTESTED: A
—-77"; —. ’
DELFINTO EMRANUELL BOBANO TOSELITO B. ANES
ember (1°/Dig t) and Floor Leader Member {1* District)
/ [/
EDGAB r. PUCHINO ED CHR!STIAN GO
Meme 2" Dlstnct) Me jstrict)
B
A’U.DW]"(( %
RAJ ' OLPH JOSEPH EOLA RAMOM JUAN N. REYES, JR.

Member (3 Ditrict)

ABESAILAP'SABLE :
Menjber {a™ District) Member (4™ District)

i s L

FAUSTINO U. DY, |V EDWARD S. ISIDRO
ember (5" District} Member (§™" District)

Member, Agriculturdl /Industrial Workers Member, Indigeffous Cultural Communities
Lapor Sector/Representative Sector Representative



Ord. No. 2020-26-1 Page 5 of 5

AN ORDINANCE BEP.ROGRAMMING THE AMOUNT OF SEVENTY NINE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED
EIGHTY PESOS (Php79,403,680.00) FROM THE ACCOUNTS “CONDITIONAL MATCHING GRANT TO PROVINCE (CMGP)” AND “OTHER
DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS” TO VARIOUS ACCOUNTS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF NUMEROUS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

APPROVED:

L L

RODOLFO T. ALBANO Il
Provincial Governor



